CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MARCH 6, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 6" day of
March, 2023 at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck.
Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Attorney Jeff McDaniel was also present.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Kendall Mattson, Korry Kraft, Crystal Bolser, and
Vinh Phan were present. Kendall Mattson presented photos of areas of concern on W. Otis Street
that he feit were not identified on the map from IMEG (presented to City Council on 2/13/23), as
sections they intend to replace, and Mattson wanted to be sure the City was aware of the areas.
Mayor Kostichek thanked Mattson for the information.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, February 2023 financial reports, and Resolution 2023-10, Transfer of Funds. Roll call ayes:
Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes from February 20, 2023. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the
minutes from February 20, 2023. Motion carried with Koberg abstaining due to absence at meeting.

Approval of Fire Department Members. Chief Korry Kraft introduced residents Crystal Bolser and
Vinh Phan and stated they both completed the required training and the department members voted
to approve their membership, pending council approval. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to
appoint Crystal Bolser and Vinh Phan to the Walcott Volunteer Fire Department. Motion carried.
Mayor Kostichek and Council members expressed their appreciation to Bolser and Phan and
thanked them for volunteering to join the Fire Department.

All audience members left the meeting.

Kaitlynn Capper & Nic Butcher — Sewer Backup at 133 N. Downey Street. Neither Capper or
Butcher were in attendance so the matter will be brought up again at the end of the meeting.

Ordinance 533-23, Amending Chapter 162 Pertaining to Requirements for Rental Property.
The proposed change references the City’s Rental Housing Guide, which will exclude single family
homes occupied by children or parents of the owner from rental housing inspections. Puck moved
and Bieri seconded to approve the third reading of Ordinance 533-23. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri,
Mengler, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report.

¢ Replace Gas Monitoring System at WWTP (Wastewater Treatment Plant). Stagg
presented a project worksheet to replace the gas monitoring system at the WWTP. Mengler
moved and Bieri seconded to approve the purchase of the gas monitoring system as
presented, in the amount of $9,485. Motion carried.

¢ Set Public Hearing Date on Amending Chapter 160, Building Codes. Stagg reported the
Building Official, Scott Bengfort, is recommending to adopt the State of lowa Plumbing,
Electrical, and Mechanical codes. Scott County and other communities in the County are also




adopting these same codes. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to set the public hearing
date for March 20, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.
Stagg also reported on equipment recently ordered for the UV system at the WWTP. Mengler and
Koberg had questions and concerns on the E. Lincoln Street project. Stagg also reported he intends
to obtain quotes on a sewer lining project.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen presented information on the proposed FYE 2024 budget, including
changes to the taxable valuations due to recent legislation, lower property tax revenue, General
Fund revenue account details, and levy rate history. Questions arose on the fine revenue and
discussion ensued on why traffic violations were written on state codes instead of local codes since
the revenue from the local code violations would come to the City instead of the state. Chief Blake
will research and provide information at a future meeting. Rickertsen reported on her communication
with the City Attorney that local organizations should not be using the City's address as that of its
registered agent when registering and submitting reports with the lowa Secretary of State.

Kaitlynn Capper & Nic Butcher — Sewer Backup at 133 N. Downey Street. Rickertsen reported
Capper had requested to be placed on the agenda, which was verified via email on 3/3/23. Since
both Capper and Butcher failed to attend the meeting the matter is closed.

Koberg moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:52 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

N

//Ma;(gr/Jo'hn Kostichek Lida Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALLIANT ENERGY

ALLTEST INC

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BLAKE, JEFFERY

BOLAND RECREATION
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR
COMDATA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO
DES MOINES STAMP MFG. CO
HAWKINS INC

HENDERSON PRODUCTS, INC
[OWA 80 GROUP

MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MIDWEST PATCH
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR
NAPA AUTO PARTS

NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

SCOTTY CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

STAGG, PAUL

STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC
UPS

U.S. CELLULAR
WATCHGUARD VIDEO
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING
GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION
PARK ENHANCEMENT RESERVE
E LINCOLN STREET PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

SERVICES
DOT TESTINGS
PARTS

MEBICAL & CPR CARD REIMB

TABLE

FUEL

CC CHARGES
PREMIUMS
STAMPERS
CHEMICALS

SNOW PLOW PART
FUEL

SERVICES

DEF

PARIK SIGNS

UB DEPOSIT REFUND
BATTERY
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
SERVICES

DIESEL

JAIL FEES

OlL

MILEAGE
SERVICES
SHIPPING FEES
SERVICES

DISPLAY CONTROL PANEL

03/06/2023

03/03/2023
PYMT #6 E LINCOLN 5T

8,697.82
268.00
694.61

1,484.61

1,946.00

1,294.04
815.36
421.80

84.15
783.79
41.34
142.42
112.48
31.47
195.00
51.36
133.94
211.41
90.99
150.00

7,361.42

1,106.41
100.00

77.98
85.42
1,538.25
15.05
389.00
750.00
29,074.12

28,389.14
803,671.39
861,134.65

31,706.54
6.95
1,946.00
803,671.39
5,421.04
51.36
10,969.95
7,361.42
861,134.65




FEBRUARY REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE CELEBRATION RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT RESERVE
COMIMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

TiF

ARPA

DEBT SERVICE

E LINCOLN 5T PROJECT FUND
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR

UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

32,184.49
2,967.55
200.00
346.41
124.93
90.63
170.11
29.86
37.63
12.99
245.34
17,734.23
918.22
28,918.60
20.19
160.66
401.37
401.37
32,793.35
103.92
7.50
140.00
45,683.29
29.33
7,416.44
171,138.41




