## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MARCH 6, 2023

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 6<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023 at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Harry Knutsen, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg. Attorney Jeff McDaniel was also present.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Knutsen seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Kendall Mattson, Korry Kraft, Crystal Bolser, and Vinh Phan were present. Kendall Mattson presented photos of areas of concern on W. Otis Street that he felt were not identified on the map from IMEG (presented to City Council on 2/13/23), as sections they intend to replace, and Mattson wanted to be sure the City was aware of the areas. Mayor Kostichek thanked Mattson for the information.

**Consent Agenda.** Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, February 2023 financial reports, and Resolution 2023-10, Transfer of Funds. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes from February 20, 2023. Knutsen moved and Puck seconded to approve the minutes from February 20, 2023. Motion carried with Koberg abstaining due to absence at meeting.

Approval of Fire Department Members. Chief Korry Kraft introduced residents Crystal Bolser and Vinh Phan and stated they both completed the required training and the department members voted to approve their membership, pending council approval. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to appoint Crystal Bolser and Vinh Phan to the Walcott Volunteer Fire Department. Motion carried. Mayor Kostichek and Council members expressed their appreciation to Bolser and Phan and thanked them for volunteering to join the Fire Department.

All audience members left the meeting.

Kaitlynn Capper & Nic Butcher – Sewer Backup at 133 N. Downey Street. Neither Capper or Butcher were in attendance so the matter will be brought up again at the end of the meeting.

Ordinance 533-23, Amending Chapter 162 Pertaining to Requirements for Rental Property. The proposed change references the City's Rental Housing Guide, which will exclude single family homes occupied by children or parents of the owner from rental housing inspections. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the third reading of Ordinance 533-23. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Mengler, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried.

## **Public Works Department Report.**

- Replace Gas Monitoring System at WWTP (Wastewater Treatment Plant). Stagg
  presented a project worksheet to replace the gas monitoring system at the WWTP. Mengler
  moved and Bieri seconded to approve the purchase of the gas monitoring system as
  presented, in the amount of \$9,485. Motion carried.
- Set Public Hearing Date on Amending Chapter 160, Building Codes. Stagg reported the Building Official, Scott Bengfort, is recommending to adopt the State of Iowa Plumbing, Electrical, and Mechanical codes. Scott County and other communities in the County are also

adopting these same codes. Bieri moved and Knutsen seconded to set the public hearing date for March 20, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Stagg also reported on equipment recently ordered for the UV system at the WWTP. Mengler and Koberg had questions and concerns on the E. Lincoln Street project. Stagg also reported he intends to obtain quotes on a sewer lining project.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen presented information on the proposed FYE 2024 budget, including changes to the taxable valuations due to recent legislation, lower property tax revenue, General Fund revenue account details, and levy rate history. Questions arose on the fine revenue and discussion ensued on why traffic violations were written on state codes instead of local codes since the revenue from the local code violations would come to the City instead of the state. Chief Blake will research and provide information at a future meeting. Rickertsen reported on her communication with the City Attorney that local organizations should not be using the City's address as that of its registered agent when registering and submitting reports with the lowa Secretary of State.

Kaitlynn Capper & Nic Butcher – Sewer Backup at 133 N. Downey Street. Rickertsen reported Capper had requested to be placed on the agenda, which was verified via email on 3/3/23. Since both Capper and Butcher failed to attend the meeting the matter is closed.

Koberg moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:52 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Hisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

03/06/2023

	05/00/2025	
ALLIANT ENERGY	SERVICES	8,697.82
ALLTEST INC	DOT TESTINGS	268.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	PARTS	694.61
BLAKE, JEFFERY	MEDICAL & CPR CARD REIMB	1,484.61
BOLAND RECREATION	TABLE	1,946.00
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR	FUEL	1,294.04
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	815.36
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO	PREMIUMS	421.80
DES MOINES STAMP MFG. CO	STAMPERS	84.15
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	783.79
HENDERSON PRODUCTS, INC	SNOW PLOW PART	41.34
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	142.42
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	112.48
MENARDS	DEF	31.47
MIDWEST PATCH	PARK SIGNS	195.00
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	UB DEPOSIT REFUND	51.36
NAPA AUTO PARTS	BATTERY	133.94
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	211.41
ORKIN	SERVICES	90.99
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	150.00
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	7,361.42
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL	1,106.41
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	JAIL FEES	100.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	OIL	77.98
STAGG, PAUL	MILEAGE	85.42
STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC	SERVICES	1,538.25
UPS	SHIPPING FEES	15.05
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	389.00
WATCHGUARD VIDEO	DISPLAY CONTROL PANEL	750.00
SUBTOTAL		29,074.12
PAYROLL	03/03/2023	28,389.14
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING	PYMT #6 E LINCOLN ST	803,671.39
GRAND TOTAL EXPENSES		861,134.65
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		31,706.54
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATION		6.95
PARK ENHANCEMENT RESERVE		1,946.00
E LINCOLN STREET PROJECT		803,671.39
WATER UTILITY		5,421.04
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND		51.36
SEWER UTILITY		10,969.95
SOLID WASTE		7,361.42
TOTAL		861,134.65
i .		

## **FEBRUARY REVENUE**

TEDROTHI REVERSE	
GENERAL	32,184.49
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	2,967.55
FIRE CELEBRATION RESERVE	200.00
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	346.41
FIRE DONATIONS	124.93
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	90.63
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	170.11
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	29.86
PARK ENHANCEMENT RESERVE	37.63
COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION	12.99
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	245.34
ROAD USE TAX	17,734.23
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	918.22
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	28,918.60
TIF	20.19
ARPA	160.66
DEBT SERVICE	401.37
E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND	401.37
WATER UTILITY	32,793.35
WATER TOWER RESERVE	103.92
WATER MAIN REPAIR	7.50
UTILITY DEPOSITS	140.00
SEWER UTILITY	45,683.29
SEWER LIFT STATION	29.33
SOLID WASTE	7,416.44
TOTAL	171,138.41